

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

---

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, Inc.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case 1:16-cv-11950 (MLW)
	)	
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,	)	
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, and	)	
EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY  
PURSUANT TO THE DOCTRINE OF PRIMARY JURISDICTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The <i>Blackstone</i> Factors Support Invoking the Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine. ....	2
A. The Clean Water Act and RCRA Do Not Preclude Application of the Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine. ....	2
B. The <i>Blackstone</i> Factors Are Satisfied. ....	4
II. Deferral to EPA Would Promote Uniformity While Avoiding Interference with Agency Discretion. ....	9
III. Staying This Case Would Not Prejudice CLF or Its Members. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amigos Bravos v. Molycorp, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 1220, 1998 WL 792159 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Apalachicola Riverkeeper v. Taylor Energy Co., LLC</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 448 (E.D. La. 2013) .....	4
<i>Massachusetts v. Blackstone Valley Elec. Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 981 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	passim
<i>C.A. Acquisition Newco, LLC v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 440 (D. Md. 1985) .....	9
<i>Chico Serv. Station, Inc. v. Sol Puerto Rico Ltd.</i> , 633 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>Congaree Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Carolina Water Serv., Inc.</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 733 (D.S.C. 2017) .....	8
<i>Davies v. Nat’l Coop. Refinery Ass’n</i> , 963 F. Supp. 990 (D. Kan. 1997) .....	3
<i>Friends of Santa Fe Cty. v. LAC Minerals, Inc.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1333 (D.N.M. 1995) .....	3
<i>Guilfoile v. Shields</i> , 913 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	5
<i>Ill. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. PMC, Inc.</i> , 835 F. Supp. 1070 (N.D. Ill. 1993) .....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	12
<i>Me. People’s All. v. Holtrachem Mfg.</i> , No. 00-cv-69, 2001 WL 1704911 (D. Me. Jan. 8, 2001) .....	2

*Montgomery Envtl. Coal. v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Comm’n*,  
607 F.2d 378 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....3

*Nat. Res. Council of Me. v. Int’l Paper Co.*,  
424 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D. Me. 2006) .....8

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Cty. of Los Angeles*,  
725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013) .....4, 5, 6

*Palmer Foundry, Inc. v. Delta-HA, Inc.*,  
319 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D. Mass. 2004) .....12

*Pennenvironment v. Genon Ne. Mgmt. Co.*,  
No. 07-cv-475, 2011 WL 1085885 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 2011) .....4

*Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. Cty. Comm’rs of Carroll Cty., MD*,  
268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) .....6, 12

*Reiter v. Cooper*,  
507 U.S. 258 (1993) .....2

*Russian River Watershed Prot. Comm. v. City of Santa Rosa*,  
142 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998) .....6

*S. Appalachian Mountain Stewards v. Red River Coal Co.*,  
No. 14-cv-24, 2015 WL 1647965 (W.D. Va. Apr. 14, 2015) .....5, 6

*San Francisco Baykeeper v. Cargill Salt Div.*,  
481 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2007) .....6

*In re Sierra Club, Inc.*,  
No. 12-1860, 2013 WL 1955877 (1st Cir. May 8, 2013) .....12

*Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co.*,  
73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) .....6

*Sierra Club v. Chesapeake Operating, LLC*,  
248 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (W.D. Okla. 2017) .....3

*U.S. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Atl. Salmon of Me., LLC*,  
339 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003) .....10

**STATUTES**

33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

40 C.F.R. § 124.17 .....8

U.S. Courts, *U.S. Court of Appeals—Federal Court Management Statistics—  
Profiles 6* (Dec. 31, 2018), <http://tinyurl.com/yxuucohx>.....11
